

Legislation Text

File #: 2018-0334, Version: 1

## 2018-0334 INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

## ORDINANCE NO.

- An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change No. Order 2 (Final) for Parish Project No. P090201-6. Mimosa Avenue Culvert Replacement, resulting in decrease of а \$10,000.00 in contract price.
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 17-11-8 adopted November 27, 2017 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No. P090201-6, Mimosa Avenue Culvert Replacement, to Fleming Construction Company, LLC in the amount of \$341,000.00; and,
- WHEREAS, the previously approved Change Order No. 1 increased the Contract Price by \$6,045.44 to \$347,045.44; and,
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the Contract Price by \$10,000.00 due to an unused line item. Final Contract Price will be \$337,045.44.

## THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** That Change Order No. 2 (Final) for Parish Project No. P090201-6, Mimosa Avenue Culvert Replacement, to decrease the Contract Price by \$10,000.00 is hereby approved and accepted.

**SECTION II.** That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY: DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: RECD BY: